TITLE : TVU1240R1A Engineering Specification DOCUMENT NO.
ENS000028890
SPEC REV.: A6 Page 1 of 10
● All Specifications are subject to change without notice. www.inpaq.com.tw ; www.inpaqgp.com
B                                                                                              I-FM-04-40
INPAQ TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD.
TVU1240R1A Product Engineering Specification
1. Scope

B                                                                                              I-FM-04-40
INPAQ TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD.
2. Explanation of Part Number
                                                         T V U 1 2 4 0 R
1 2 3
♦ 1：TVU : ultra capacitance
♦ 2 : Working voltage:VDC 12V
♦ 3：Channel : 4 channels
♦ 4：Capacitance: 0.1pF
♦ 5 : Chip size:L:2.5mm W:1.0mm
1
4 5
A
3. Circuit symbol
TITLE : TVU1240R1A Engineering Specification DOCUMENT NO.
ENS000028890
SPEC REV.: A6 Page 3 of 10
● All Specifications are subject to change without notice. www.inpaq.com.tw ; www.inpaqgp.com
B                                                                                              I-FM-04-40
INPAQ TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD.
4. Construction & Dimensions
4.1. End termination: Ag/Ni/Sn
4.2. Construction & Dimension :
  Unit: mm
L W T B C D E
2.5±0.1 1.0±0.1 0.5±0.1 0.2±0.1 0.3±0.05 0.2±0.05 0.5±0.05
L
W
E
T
B
C D
TITLE : TVU1240R1A Engineering Specification DOCUMENT NO.
ENS000028890
SPEC REV.: A6 Page 4 of 10
● All Specifications are subject to change without notice. www.inpaq.com.tw ; www.inpaqgp.com
B                                                                                              I-FM-04-40
INPAQ TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD.
5. General specifications
5.1. Temperature Specifications
Operating Temperature range         :  -55  to +℃ 125℃
Storage Temperature range            : -55  to +℃ 125℃
6. Performance Characteristics
Characteristic Value
Rated voltage (max) 12V
Leakage current (max) ( @12VDC) 0.01μA
Trigger voltage ( Vt ) 300V typical
Clamping voltage ( Vc) 30V typical
Capacitance (Cp), @1MHz 0.1pF typical
Response time <1ns
ESD voltage capability, IEC 61000-4-2 Contact
discharge mode
10KV
ESD voltage capability, IEC 61000-4-2 Air
discharge mode
15KV
ESD withstand pulses 1000 typical
          Cp – Device capacitance measured with 1Vrms
TITLE : TVU1240R1A Engineering Specification DOCUMENT NO.
ENS000028890
SPEC REV.: A6 Page 5 of 10
● All Specifications are subject to change without notice. www.inpaq.com.tw ; www.inpaqgp.com
B                                                                                              I-FM-04-40
INPAQ TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD.
7. HDMI Interface Application
HDMI block Diagram
Control/Stat
Source Sink